
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane, Tiverton EX16 6PP 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 17 May 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr J D Squire  
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt  
Cllr R Wright  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Group (attached).  
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   Motion 524 (Councillor Mrs C Collis 17 February 2016)   
Motion 524 (Councillor Mrs C Collis 17 February 2016) 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
To consider the following Motion referred by the Council to the Policy 
Development Group. 
 
That the Council supports the removal and cessation of the use of all 
polystyrene cups and all food containers from all council offices and 
associated premises. 
 
The use of such containers continues to place non biodegradable waste 
into landfill sites that will take hundreds of years to degrade and 
continues to threaten wildlife when digested. 
 
Any and all such containers if used as disposable drinks or food 
containers should be fully certified as biodegradable or easily recycled 
within normal recycling parameters. 
 

6   Update on New Collection Scheme for the Waste and Recycling 
Service  (Pages 9 - 16) 
The Group to receive an update from the Waste and Transport 
Manager regarding the roll out of phase 2 of the new recycling scheme 
and its performance during the first months of operation. 
 

7   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 17 - 32) 
A report of the Head of Finance presenting a financial update in respect 
of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 

8   Performance and Risk  (Pages 33 - 36) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 

9   Crediton Lords Meadow Link Road and Air Quality  (Pages 37 - 44) 
Following an interim report to this Group in August 2015 to receive an 
update regarding changes to air quality in Exeter Road, Crediton (within 
the Crediton Air Quality Management Area) since the opening of the 
Lords Meadow Link Road with a full calendar year of monitoring data. 
 

10   Climate Strategy and Action Plan  (Pages 45 - 50) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
providing Members with the updated Climate Change Strategy and 
Action Plan for consideration 
 

11   Play Area Risk Assessment and Safety Inspection Review  (Pages 
51 - 60) 
To receive a report from the Development Services Manager updating 
Members regarding the way in which the Council manages its play area 
risk assessments and safety inspections. 
 

12   Chairmans Annual Report  (Pages 61 - 64) 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

To receive the Chairman’s draft annual report on the work of the Group 
since May 2015, which will be submitted to Council on 27 April 2016. 
 

13   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Update from Health and Safety visit 
Tree Policy 
High Hedges Policy 
Review of Grass Cutting 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 29 February 2016 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckley on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2016 26 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 12 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

Mrs J B Binks, D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, 
R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, 
Mrs N Woollatt and R Wright 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs A R Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) N V Davey 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Stuart Noyce (Waste 

and Transport Manager) and Julia Stuckey (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

50 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs R Berry who was substituted by Cllr Mrs J B 
Binks. 
 

51 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

53 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

54 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman indicated that he intended to take item 5 on the agenda before item 6. 
 

55 BUDGET 2016-17  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance detailing 
options available in order for the Council to move towards a balanced budget for 
2016/17. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2016 27 

 
The Officer explained that in December 2015 the Council received formal 
confirmation of its Formula Grant Settlement. The provisional formula grant award for 
2016/17 amounted to £3.04m. This was unlikely to change significantly and was 
approximately £130k lower than what had first been estimated. This had 
[...]
ge will be 
waived;  

 
c) That Mid Devon District Council work with healthcare providers to ensure they 

remove clinical waste that they generated in clients’ homes, or that they pay 
the Council to collect this waste. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

57 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Play Area Inspection Policy 
Review of the new waste collection scheme 
Performance and Risk 
Air Quality 
Financial Monitoring 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.05 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



 1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG                                        AGENDA ITEM:        
8 MARCH 2016:                  
 
Update on New Collection Scheme for the Waste and Recycling Service 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Stuart Noyce, Waste & Transport Manager 
 
Reason for Report: To receive an update on the roll out of phase 2 of the new 
recycling scheme and its performance during the first months of operation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The PDG is asked to consider a report detailing the 
performance of the household recycling service following the changes in 
collection arrangements. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Maintaining front line services in the face of the 
ongoing funding cuts requires the redesign of services to enable them to continue to be 
affordable. 
 
Financial Implications: None as this is an information report on performance but a 
summary of spend against the project budget is shown in appendix A. 
 
Legal Implications: This report is for information only. 
 
Risk Assessment: This report is for information only. 
 
 
1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Managing the Environment PDG meetings on the 18th November 2014 and 
 9th June 2015, a list of recommendations were made to the Cabinet regarding the 
 future waste collection scheme which were adopted. 

   
1.2  The new scheme adopted included two phases to the roll out.  The first phase 

 included the deliv
[...]
16:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2015-16 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance Amy Tregellas 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2015-16 financial year. 
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Managing the Environment Portfolio.  See 3.0 below. 
 

1.3 Both appendices are produced from SPAR, the corporate Service 
Performance and Risk Management system. 
 

2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 All figures are now on Appendix 1 for quarters 1 – 3. 
 
2.2 The roll out for the chargeable garden waste scheme commenced on 1 

September 2015 but was not completed until the end of quarter 3.  So far 
6,097 bin permits have been sold; the uptake is expected to increase in the 
Spring because garden waste is seasonal.   

 
2.3 When benchmarking information is available it is included. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

2 

3.0 Risk  
 
3.1 The 
[...]
Air Quality   1 

 

    
MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG 
8 March 2016 
 
Crediton Lords Meadow Link Road and Air Quality 
 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Public Health and Professional Services Manager, Simon 

Newcombe 
 
Reason for report: Following an interim report in August 2015 as recommended by 
the PDG, to a provide full update of changes to air quality in Exeter Road, Crediton 
(within the Crediton Air Quality Management Area) since the opening of the Lords 
Meadow Link Road with the availability of a full calendar year of monitoring data. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that members note the content of the 
report and the conclusions herein. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: None 
 
Financial Implications and Risk Assessment: None.  
 
Legal Implications: The opening of a Lords Meadow Link Road was a specific 
measure within the formal Air Quality Action Plan (June 2006) produced by this 
authority in response to its designation of the wider Crediton Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA). In turn these are obligations under the Local Air Quality Management 
regime introduced by the Environment Act 1995. 
 
 
1.0  Introduction 

 
1.1 Members will note the previous report of the 4 August 2015 PDG which gave 

interim information on the impact of the Link Road during the first 9 months of 
its opening, straddling a period across 2014/15. Members agreed with a 
recommendation in that report that whilst the early indications were positive, a 
more reliable analysis would not be possible until a whole calendar year of air 
quality monitoring data was available. 

 
1.2 We have now ratified our monitoring data for Exeter Road in Crediton for 2015 

and the results are therefore presented herein. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The background information provided below duplicates that provided in the 

previous report but is given to again as useful context for this follow-up report. 
 

2.1 The Crediton Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) was 
[...]
v.uk/environment/air-quality/local-air-quality-management/
https://new.middevon.gov.uk/environment/air-quality/local-air-quality-management/
http://www.ecostars-uk.com/


 1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG                                             
8 MARCH 2016 

 
Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan - 2016-2020 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Neil Davey 
Responsible Officer: Development Services Manager, Steve Densham 
 
Reason for this report: To provide Members with the updated Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan for consideration.  
 
Recommendation: That the Cabinet review, note and endorse the Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The report highlights the Corporate Plan 
objectives with regard to the environment and climate change and advises on the 
Policy, Plans and Strategies in place to fulfil these objectives. 
 
Financial Implications: There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report.  There may be investment promoted to achieve objectives but this will be 
grant aided or on spend to save initiative. 
 
Legal Implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
Some or parts of individual policy, strategy and plans are mandatory as indicated. 
 
Risk Assessment: Individual policy, plans and strategies are under regular 
review to ensure compliance where necessary and mitigate risk. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Strategy and Action Plan is a compilation and summary of existing 

relevant documents and actions across the Council and statement on central 
government policy and guidance. 

 
 The document has been updated as previously agreed to ensure its currency 

reflecting other updates and emerging guidance. 
 
2.0 Central Government Position 
 
2.1 The Paris Agreement following the 2015 United Nations Conference on 

Climate Change of 195 countries to holding the increase in global temperature 
to well below 2 deg. C and pursue efforts to limit the increase to 1.5 deg. C 
 
The government has also committed to support Mission Innovation. This is a 
commitment of 20 leading governments to seek to double their clean energy 
research and development investment over five years. New investments 
would be focused on transformational clean energy technology innovations 
that can be scalable to varying economic and energy market conditions that 
exist in participating countries and in the broader world.

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



 2 

 
2.2 The Green Deal funding mechanism (provided by the Energy Act 2011) to 

facilitate the installation energy efficiency measures in homes and businesses 
has ceased. Reasons cited for this are the low take up and concerns about 
industry standards. 

 
 The government will work with the building industry and consumer groups on 

a new value for money approach. Future schemes must provide better value 
for money, supporting the goal of insulating a million more homes over the 
term of the government. 

 
 The decision has no impact on existing Green Deal arrangement. 
 
3.0 Mid Devon Updated and New Related Policy, Plans and Strategy 
 
 The following new or updated documents support addressing climate change 

and carbon reduction. 
 
 Corporate Plan 2016-2020 (draft) 
 Mid Devon Core Strategy 2007-2026 
 Local Plan Review 
 Forward Planning/Local Plan documents 

HECA – 2015 Further Update 
 Green Infrastructure Assessment 
 Housing Strategy (draft) 
 Asset Management Plan (draft) 
 
4.0 Achievements from 2012-2015 Corporate Plan and 2014-2017 Climate 

Change Action Plan 
 
 Increase the recycling rate – the rate is increasing and exceeds 50% 
 
 Reducing Carbon Footprint of our offices and leisure centres – the 

arrangement the Council have with Anesco Energy Services (South) Ltd is 
realising energy savings in these buildings and that project is being built on 
when opportunity allows during planned maintenance and replacement. The 
investment with solar PV on these buildings is also reaping rewards. 

 
 Adopt a Low Emissions Strategy – this is rolled on from the previous 

Corporate Plan and remains an action although low emissions improvements 
are being driven by Local Plan policy and the ECO Stars initiative. It should be 
understood that carbon reduction is an indirect benefit of reduced low 
emission which major on improved air quality. 

 
 Replacement of fleet with more eco-friendly vehicles - fleet replacement is 

ongoing as appropriate and current recycling vehicles meet Euro 6. 
 
 Prepare action plan for maintenance of open space – this remains an action 

to be completed. 
  
 Reducing Fuel Poverty on Council Housing Stock – investment is ongoing and 

in addition to the extensive Solar PV installations include replacement boilers, 

Page 46



 3 

controls and insulation, air-source heat pumps, solar thermal, trials of air to air 
heat pumps and consideration of other and emerging technology. Efforts are 
also being concentrated in providing a main gas supply to all the Housing 
Stock as the preferred source of energy. 

 
Private Sector Housing is actively supporting that sector where they’re able to 
do so. Actions include giving advice directly or via partners, enabling 
improvements via the former Green Deal and any replacement funding 
opportunity that may become available. 
 
A Green Infrastructure Assessment has been completed and forms part of the 
local plan evidence (it is not a specific plan or policy as originally intended). 
 
The Eco Stars initiative in addition to the refuse vehicles and taxi operators 
has many local to national outside vehicle operators who use the roads in Mid 
Devon signed up to operating vehicles with lower emissions. 
 
Mid Devon actively participate with the Low Emissions Partnership network to 
deliver improved air quality  
 

4.0 Annex A lists relevant policy, strategy and plans and their link to the Strategy. 

Page 47



 4 

 
 Annex A  
 
Policy/Plan or Area 
of Work 

Responsible 
Service
[...]
net note that the current risk assessments and safety inspections are 

considered adequate to meet the Council’s responsibilities and for 
individual pieces of play equipment to be identified on the Risk Assessment 
forms, refer to 4.1. 
 

2. Cabinet note that digital transformation of the current inspection method 
would make the task more efficient, as detailed in 4.2. and that an 
evaluation of this process will be undertaken by officers. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  An efficient inspection regime for the Council’s 
play areas is essential for the delivery of a well-managed Council. Community 
wellbeing will be enhanced when residents have the confidence to use the Council’s 
play areas. 

  
Financial Implications: The cost of litigation should the Council be found negligent 
with regards to inspection and maintenance of its play areas. 
 
Legal Implications: The Council must have an inspection and maintenance regime 
for its play areas as stated within the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974. 
 
Risk Assessment:  There is a potential cost of litigation should the Council be found 
negligent with regards to maintenance of its play areas. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The previous review of risk assessments and safety inspections of the 

Council’s play areas was carried out in 2013. 
 

1.2 Mid Devon have 105 play areas, however this number shall decrease due to a 
number of play areas that have been programmed for closure and for those 
that Mid Devon are currently in the process of passing responsibility for, on to 
parish councils and other organisations; the number is likely to reduce to 
around 85 in the near future. 

 
1.3 There shall also inevitably be a reduction in the number of pieces of 

equipment within play areas to inspect due to the managed decline of 
equipment and the lack of funding to replace it; un-equipped play areas shall 
still require inspections. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



MDDC Report: play area risk assessment and 
Safety in

Minutes of the meeting


 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 30 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 8 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

D R Coren, R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, 
J D Squire, R Wright and Mrs A R Berry 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs C P Daw and Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs C Collis and N V Davey 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Andrew Busby (Property 

Services Manager), Adrian Cook (Open Spaces Manager), 
Richard KeithHill (Environmental Protection Officer), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader), Suzanne 
Kingdom (Auditor), Stuart Noyce (Waste and Transport 
Manager) and Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

58 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs C Daw and Cllr Mrs N Woollatt. 
 

59 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr M Lucas, referring to item 6 on the agenda, Waste and Recycling Update, asked if 
negotiations with Devon County Council (DCC), regarding the sharing of savings had 
progressed. Mr Lucas asked if DCC had come forward with any proposals to help 
fund the new scheme by sharing the savings made to landfill costs. 
 
Mr Lucas also asked what publicity was planned to let the residents of Mid Devon 
know that this authority was leading the way within the County.  He stated that the 
public needed to be aware of how much work and effort had been put into this over 
the years. 
 
The Chairman indicated that these questions would be answered at the agenda item. 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record. 
 

61 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 31 

62 MOTION 524 (COUNCILLOR MRS C COLLIS 17 FEBRUARY 2016)  
 
At Council on 24 February 2016 the following Motion was referred to the Managing 
the Environment Policy Development Group for its consideration. 
 
Motion 524 (Councillor Mrs C Collis 17 February 2016) 
 
That the Council supports the removal and cessation of the use of all polystyrene 
cups and all food containers from all council offices and associated premises. 
 
The use of such containers continues to place non-biodegradable waste into landfill 
sites that will take hundreds of years to degrade and continues to threaten wildlife 
when digested. 
 
Any and all such containers if used as disposable drinks or food containers should be 
fully certified as biodegradable or easily recycled within normal recycling parameters. 
 
Councillor Mrs Collis explained that she proposed that this authority cease the use of 
polystyrene cups and packaging from its offices and associated premises in order to 
reduce landfill, to benefit welfare and future generations. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The need to allow operators to use up any stock of cups or containers they 
had; 

 

 The benefits of reuse rather than recycling; 
 

 The need to publicise the problems associated with the use of polystyrene and 
encourage other local businesses to take the same action; 

 

 Other containers that could be made available and were recyclable. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to Council that this authority support the removal and 
cessation of the use of all polystyrene cups and all food containers from all council 
offices and associated premises. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R Evans and seconded by Cllr Mrs E Slade) 
 

63 UPDATE ON NEW COLLECTION SCHEME FOR THE WASTE AND RECYCLING 
SERVICE (00:17:16)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Waste and Transport 
Manager. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report, which provided details of the roll out of 
containers for recycling and the delivery of food waste caddies. Performance data 
was included in the report which showed positive results. 
 
He further explained that progress had been made regarding ‘savings sharing’ with 
Devon County Council (DCC) and that a working group had been set up to look at 
the mechanism of how the scheme would work.  The officer considered it likely that 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 32 

the savings generated by diverting waste from landfill would be shared for a 10 year 
period. 
 
Press releases had been issued to the local press regarding the increase in recycling 
performance but had not yet been published.  The information would be posted on 
the website, social media and in Mid Devon Talk. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Litter that was left after collections had taken place and the fact that staff were 
expected to pick up what they could; 

 

 Recycling boxes could be stacked so should not require lids; 
 

 Haulage costs for food waste and a new contract from 2017 when DCC would 
take on the cost of this; 

 

 Clarification was given that cardboard would be collected if it was presented 
next to recycling containers; 

 

 There was no limit to the number of recycling boxes that could be put out for 
collection. 

 
The Group recorded their thanks to the officers involved with the roll out of the 
scheme, which had been implemented successfully. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

64 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00:38:00)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance providing 
information regarding income and expenditure so far for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report and explained that there was an 
underspend of £740k due to the delay in ordering new recycling vehicles.  This was 
so that information such as tonnages and routes could be collated to ensure that 
suitable vehicles were purchased.  The car parking budget showed a £127k 
underspend due to vends being up on budget and Waste showed an overspend of 
£65k due to the reduction in the value of recylates. 
 
The Officer confirmed that over 6300 households had joined the garden waste 
collection scheme and a flyer was being sent out with Council Tax bills as further 
promotion. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

65 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00:43:50)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 33 

 
Discussion regarding this item had already taken place under agenda item 6. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

66 CREDITON LORDS MEADOW LINK ROAD AND AIR QUALITY (00:45:02)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Public Health and 
Professional Services Manager regarding changes to air quality in Exeter Road, 
Crediton (within the Crediton Air Quality Management Area) since the opening of the 
Lords Meadow Link Road. 
 
The Environmental Protection Officer outlined the contents of the report, explaining 
that there was now 12 months data available and that results were very positive.  
Traffic figures from Devon County Council (DCC) showed that usage of the road was 
around 5000 vehicles a day with 10% of that being HGV traffic. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The recent road closure in the town centre which had encouraged new habits 
for drivers who were now using alternative routes; 

 

 School bus traffic; 
 

 Air quality had improved throughout the district. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

67 CLIMATE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (00:00:55)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
providing Members with the updated Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan for 
consideration. 
 
The Property Services Manager explained that the Strategy and Action Plan was a 
compilation and summary of existing relevant documents and actions across the 
Council as well as a statement on central government policy and guidance. 
 
The Officer highlighted the following areas which had been achieved since the 
adoption of the strategy: 
 

 Increase in the recycling rate – the rate was increasing and had exceeded 
50% 

 

 Reducing Carbon Footprint of our offices and leisure centres – the 
arrangement the Council had with Anesco Energy Services (South) Ltd was 
realising energy savings in these buildings and that project was being built on 
when opportunity allowed during planned maintenance and replacement. The 
investment with solar PV on these buildings was also reaping rewards. 

 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 34 

 Adopt a Low Emissions Strategy – this was rolled on from the previous 
Corporate Plan and remained an action although low emissions improvements 
were being driven by Local Plan policy and the ECO Stars initiative.  

 

 Replacement of fleet with more eco-friendly vehicles - fleet replacement was 
ongoing as appropriate and current recycling vehicles met Euro 6. 

 

 Prepare action plan for maintenance of open space – this remained an action 
to be completed. 

 

 Reducing Fuel Poverty on Council Housing Stock – investment was ongoing 
and in addition to the extensive Solar PV installations included replacement 
boilers, controls and insulation, air-source heat pumps, solar thermal, trials of 
air to air heat pumps and consideration of other and emerging technology. 
Efforts were also being concentrated to provide a main gas supply to all 
Housing Stock as the preferred source of energy. 

 

 Private Sector Housing was actively supporting that sector when able to do so. 
Actions included giving advice directly or via partners, enabling improvements 
via the former Green Deal and any replacement funding opportunity that 
became available. 

 

 A Green Infrastructure Assessment had been completed and formed part of 
the local plan evidence (it is not a specific plan or policy as originally 
intended). 

 

 The Eco Stars initiative in addition to the refuse vehicles and taxi operators 
had many local to national outside vehicle operators who used the roads in 
Mid Devon signed up to operating vehicles with lower emissions. 

 

 Mid Devon actively participated with the Low Emissions Partnership network 
to deliver improved air quality. 

 
Discussion took place regarding recycled materials such as aggregates and what 
influence the authority had to insist that developers used recycled material and 
installed energy saving devices such as solar panels and insulation.   
 
It was AGREED that the Head of Planning and Regeneration be asked to provide 
information regarding this.  
 
It was RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve the updated Climate Strategy and 
Action Plan. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr D R Coren and seconded by Cllr R Evans) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

68 PLAY AREA RISK ASSESSMENT AND SAFETY INSPECTION REVIEW 
(01:12:00)  
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 35 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
updating Members regarding the way in which the Council manages its play area risk 
assessments and safety inspections. 
 
The Open Spaces Manager explained that there were now fewer play areas for the 
authority to monitor, reducing from 105 when the policy was last reviewed to the 
current figure of 85.  This was due to the programme for closure and the passing of 
some play areas to other councils.  There was also a reduction in the number of 
pieces of equipment within play areas due to the process of managed decline, but 
even when there was no equipment the area still needed inspecting for safety. It was 
anticipated that some of the parish councils that were taking on play areas would use 
this authority to undertake safety inspections on their behalf. 
 
The officer explained that the authority had a legal requirement to keep children safe 
from harm and to carry out risk assessments. He also outlined the benefits of using 
electronic hand held equipment to log inspections, rather than paper records. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that: 
 
1. Cabinet note that the current risk assessments and safety inspections are 
considered adequate to meet the Council’s responsibilities and for individual pieces 
of play equipment to be identified on the Risk Assessment forms as stated in 4.1. 
 
2. Cabinet note that digital transformation of the current inspection method would 
make the task more efficient, as detailed in 4.2. and that an evaluation of this process 
would be undertaken by officers. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs E J Slade and seconded by Cllr Mrs A R Berry) 
 
Note: Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

69 CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a draft report * by the Chairman on the work of 
the Group since May 2015, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council 
on 27 April 2016. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

70 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Update from Health and Safety visit 
Tree Policy 
High Hedges Policy 
Review of Grass Cutting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.35 pm) CHAIRMAN 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2016 36 

 


